

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NASSAU

-----X
In the Matter of the Application of

SIERRA CLUB-Long Island Group, The Concerned
Citizens of the Mill River Flood Plain
and Joseph P. Forgione,

Petitioners,

Index No.

for a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the New
York Civil Practice Law and Rules,

-against-

Governor's Office of Storm Recovery; New York State
Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation;
New York State Division of Housing and Community
Renewal; New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation; and Matt Accardi, Assistant General
Counsel and Certifying Corporate Officer for the
Governor's Office of Storm Recovery,

Respondents.
-----X

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR VERIFIED PETITION**

NEUFELD, O'LEARY & GIUSTO
Attorneys for Petitioners
370 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
212-986-0999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
RESPONDENTS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH SEQRA BY ISSUING A NEGATIVE DECLARATION FOR GOSR’S HEMPSTEAD LAKE STATE PARK PROJECT.....	10
A. Respondent GOSR Violated SEQRA’s Procedural Requirements.....	13
B. Respondent GOSR Violated SEQRA by Failing to Consider Key Areas of Environmental Concern and take a “Hard Look” at Potential Significant Adverse Environmental Impacts	16
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>24 Franklin Ave. R.E. Corp. v. Heaship</i> , 139 A.D.3d 742, 30 N.Y.S.3d 695 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Town of Chili Planning Board</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 901 (2009).....	25, 29
<i>Badura v. Guelli</i> , 464 N.Y.S.2d 98 (4th Dep’t 1983)	13
<i>Baker v. Vill. of Elmsford</i> , 70 A.D.3d 181 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	15
<i>Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Servs. of Albany-Schoharie-Schenectady-Saratoga Counties v. Town of Colonie</i> , 268 A.D.2d 838 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Bergami v. Town Bd. of Town of Rotterdam</i> , 97 A.D.3d 1018 (3d Dep’t 2012).....	38
<i>Border Power Plant Working Group v. Department of Energy</i> , 260 F.Supp.2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	28
<i>Cathedral Church of St. John the Divine v. Dormitory Auth. of State of N.Y.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 95 (3d Dep’t 1996).....	11, 16
<i>Chinese Staff & Workers Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 359 (1986).....	37, 43
<i>City of Buffalo v. Dep’t of Environmental Conservation</i> , 184 Misc.2d 243 (S.Ct. Erie. Co. 2000).....	29, 41
<i>City of Los Angeles v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 912 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Cnty. of Amador v. El Dorado Cnty. Water Agency</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 931 (1999).....	26
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of New York, Inc. v. Bd. of Estimate of the City of New York</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 674 (1988).....	10
<i>Concerned Citizens for the Environment v. Zagata</i> , 243 A.D.2d 20 (3d Dep’t 1998), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 808	18, 38
<i>Corrini v. Vill. of Scarsdale</i> , 1 Misc.3d 907(A) (S.Ct. Westchester Co. 2003).....	42
<i>Desmond-Americana v. Jorling</i> , 153 A.D.2d 4 (3d Dep’t 1989).....	15
<i>Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 488 F.Supp.2d (N.D. Cal., Mar. 20, 2007).....	28

<i>Glen Head-Glenwood Landing Civ. Council v Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 88 A.D.2d 484 (2d Dep't 1982).....	14
<i>Gov't of the Province of Manitoba v. Salazar</i> , 691 F.Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010).....	29
<i>H.O.M.E.S. v. N.Y.S. Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 69 A.D.2d 222 (4th Dep't 1979).....	16
<i>Half Moon Bay Fishermans' Mktg. Ass'n v. Carlucci</i> , 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>King v. Saratoga Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 341, 653 N.Y.S.2d 233 (1996)	13
<i>Laidlaw Energy and Environmental, Inc. v. Town of Ellicottville</i> , 59 A.D.3d 1084 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....	28
<i>Long Island Pine Barrens Society v. Planning Board</i> , 204 A.D.2d 548 (2d Dep't 1994).....	39, 41
<i>Matter of Barrett v. Dutchess Cnty. Legislature</i> , 38 A.D.3d 651 (2d Dep't 2007).....	16
<i>Matter of E.F.S. Ventures Corp. v. Foster</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 359 (1988)	10, 15
<i>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Vallone</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 337 (2003)	13
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Co. v. Green Island Power Authority</i> , 265 A.D.2d 711 (3d Dep't 1999), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 891	42
<i>Price v. Common Council of City of Buffalo</i> , 3 Misc. 3d 625 (S.Ct. Erie Co. 2004).....	29
<i>Riverhead Bus. Imp. Dist. Mgmt. Ass'n, Inc. v. Stark</i> , 253 A.D.2d 752 (2d Dep't 1998).....	29
<i>Rye Town/King Civic Assn. v Town of Rye</i> , 82 A.D.2d 474 (2d Dep't 1981).....	13
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of the City of Albany</i> , 130 A.D.2d 1 (3d Dep't 1987).....	17, 30
<i>Shawangunk Mountain Env'tl. Ass'n v. Planning Bd.</i> , 157 A.D.2d 273 (3d Dep't 1990).....	16
<i>Stewart Park & Reserve Coalition v. N.Y. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 157 A.D.2d 1 (3d Dep't 1990).....	31
<i>Sun Beach Real Estate Dev. Corp. v. Anderson</i> , 98 A.D.2d 367 (2d Dep't 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 965 (1984).....	10

<i>Teich v. Buchheit</i> , 221 A.D.2d 452 (2d Dep’t 1995).....	41
<i>Tonery v. Planning Bd. of Town of Hamlin</i> , 256 A.D.2d 1097 (4th Dep’t 1998) <i>opinion amended on reargument</i> <i>sub nom., In re Tonery v. Planning Bd. of Town of Hamlin</i> , 703 N.Y.S.2d 762 (1999).....	12, 15
<i>Troy Sand & Gravel Co. v. Town of Nassau</i> , 82 A.D.3d 1377 (3d Dep’t 2011).....	16
<i>Village of Westbury v. N.Y. Dept. of Transportation</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 62 (1989).....	31
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Nev. 2008).....	26
<i>WEOK Broad. Corp. v. Planning Ed. a/Town of Lloyd</i> , 165 A.D.2d 578 (3d Dep’t 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 373 (1992).....	15
<i>Yellow Lantern Kampground v. Cortlandville</i> , 279 A.D.2d 6 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	12, 16

Statutes

6 NYCRR § 490.3(n).....	28
6 NYCRR § 617.2(m).....	42
6 NYCRR § 617.2(1).....	36
6 NYCRR § 617.2(y).....	16, 17
6 NYCRR § 617.3.....	43
6 NYCRR § 617.3(a).....	12
6 NYCRR § 617.3(g).....	38
6 NYCRR § 617.4.....	11
6 NYCRR § 617.6(a)(2).....	11
6 NYCRR § 617.6(a)(3).....	11
6 NYCRR § 617.7(a)(2).....	16, 17
6 NYCRR § 617.7(b).....	11, 17, 19
6 NYCRR § 617.7(b)(4).....	11
6 NYCRR § 617.7(b)(i).....	19
6 NYCRR § 617.7(b)(vii).....	19, 29
6 NYCRR § 617.7(c).....	17, 41
6 NYCRR § 617.7(c)(1)(xi)-(xii).....	30
6 NYCRR § 617.7(c)(2).....	38

6 NYCRR § 617.7(c)(3)..... 28

6 NYCRR § 617.7(f)(1) 12

6 NYCRR § 617.8..... 34

6 NYCRR § 617.9(a)(7)..... 34

New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0103(8) 13

New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0105(4) 11

New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0105(6) 10, 36

New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0109(2) 16

New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0109(4) 10

New York Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0101 (McKinney 2014)..... 10
